



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3239]

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY**

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3114/2025

Between:

DOMMARAJU RAJESH VARMA, S/O. OBUL RAJU, AGED
ABOUT 45 YEARS, R/O. D.NO.26-9-1990, BHAKTAVASTALA
NAGAR, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.MUNAGAPATI VENKATA SUBBAMMA, W/O. LATE CHINNA
VENKATA SUBBA RAJU, AGED ABOUT 67 YEARS, R/O.
ROHITH ESTATE, RAILWAY GATE ROAD, NELLORE,
DWARAKA NAGAR, K.T. ROAD, TIRUPATI, CHITTOOR
DISTRICT.

2.THE SPECIAL DEPUTY COLLECTOR L A, TGP RAPUR AT
NELLORE.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.Y MAHA LAKSHMI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.NALABOLU VENKATA PAVANKUMAR

The Court made the following**ORDER :**

Questioning the order, dated 21.07.2025 *vide* I.A.No.142 of 2023 in L.A.O.P. No.2 of 2009 on the file of the Court of V Additional District Judge, Nellore, the petitioner/Transferee Decree Holder of Claimant No.4 filed the present Civil Revision Petition under Section 115 Civil Procedure Code.

2. Heard Smt Y.Maha Lakshmi, learned counsel for the petitioner.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner contends that after the L.A.O.P No.2 of 2009 was disposed of, one of the Decree Holder/ Claimant No.4, transferred the decree in favour of the petitioner. As such, the petitioner filed an application under Order XXI Rule 16 CPC to permit the petitioner/Transferee Decree Holder of Claimant No.4 for the purpose of executing the decree.
4. Learned counsel for the 1st respondent submits that he has already transferred the decree in favour of the petitioner and he has no objection for the petitioner/Transferee Decree Holder of Claimant No.4 for executing the decree.
5. In view of the above facts and circumstances, the present Civil Revision Petition is allowed, at the stage of admission, permitting the petitioner/Transferee Decree Holder of Claimant No.4 to execute the decree in L.A.O.P. No.26 of 1997 on the file of the Court of Senior Civil Judge, Gudur, as the Decree Holder/Claimant No.4 transferred the decree in his favour.

6. Accordingly, the Civil Revision Petition is allowed, at the stage of admission.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending, shall also stand closed.

K.SURESH REDDY, J

Dt. 01.05.2026

SAB

69

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION No.3114 of 2025

Dt. 01.05.2026

SAB